



Email request received 31/10/16 response sent 13/12/16

Our Ref: 6949/16

Email To:

Good afternoon

I write further to your Freedom of Information request. Due to administrative issues our response is not in its usual format (i.e. with a covering letter). However, please find attached the raw data you require in response to your request.

Please accept my apologies for the delay and inconvenience that this has caused you.

- Q1. What work is the Office for the PCC undertaking to monitor the implementation and uptake of the Community Remedy?

The Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Leicestershire Chairs the Strategic Assurance Board (on a monthly basis). This meeting is attended by the Leicestershire Police Senior Officer Team and the Senior Management Team of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.

The format of the meeting is to encourage debate, discussion and challenge. The Board reviews key documents (including but not limited to HMIC reports, collaboration proposals, and external/internal audit reports) prior to formal decisions being undertaken by the Commissioner.

Additionally, the PCC has set up an Out of Court Disposals Scrutiny Panel to independently scrutinise the use of Out of Court Disposals. The role of the Panel is to ensure that the use of Out of Court Disposals is appropriate and proportionate, consistent with national and local policy, and consider the victims' wishes where appropriate. The Chief Executive chairs the Multi-Agency Out of Court Disposal Scrutiny Panel meetings (which are held quarterly).

- Q2. Are there currently any plans to revise your Community Remedy document?

There are currently no plans to revise our Community Remedy document.

- Q3. How have you publicised the Community Remedy to the general public?

Both the OPCC and Leicestershire Force have published webpages regarding Community Remedy. A link to each page can be found below for ease.

<http://www.leics.pcc.police.uk/Our-Work/Community-Remedy.aspx>

<https://leics.police.uk/advice-and-information/victims-witnesses/antisocial-behaviour/community-remedy>



Leicestershire
Police

Protecting our communities

Police HQ, St. Johns,
Enderby, Leicester,
LE19 2BX

Tel: 101
www.leics.police.uk

Kind regards

Disclosure Manager
Information Management
Professional Standards

Email: Data.Protection@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk

Tel Ext: 5221

Fax Ext: 5207

www.leics.police.uk